R. T. EXPORTS LIMITED 38TH ANNUAL REPORT

93

(iii)	 Balances wih related parties

 ( ` in lacs)

Name of transactions  Name of Related party  As at
31st March 2018

 As at
31st March 2017

 As at
 1st April 2016

Unsescured loans Bhavik R Bhimjyani   - 278.78 280.47

Rashmi C Bhimjyani   - 160.72 148.33

Investments Neelkanth Relators P.Ltd.   @   @   @

Advance against
property

 Neelkanth Relators P.Ltd.  2,344.34 2944.34 3024.00

9% Non-Convertible
Redeemable Cumulative
Preference Shares

Neelkanth Relators P.Ltd.  642.20  642.20  642.20

6% Non-Cumulative
Redeemable Preference
Shares

Kutch Warehouses Private
Limited

 795.42 0 0

	 @	 One share of ` 100 each

38 	 First time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

38.1	Disclosure as required by Ind As 101 First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards

 ( ` in lacs)
As at 31st March 2018 As at 1st April 2017

Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

Balance
Sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

Balance
Sheet

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and
Equipment

 144.70  -   144.70  154.17  -   154.17

Financial Assets
	 Investments  0.00  -   0.00  0.00  -   0.00
	 Other financial assets  1.91  -   1.91  1.91  -   1.91
Other non- current assets  2,976.29  -   2,976.29  3,104.35  -   3,104.35

 3,122.90  -   3,122.90  3,260.43  -   3,260.43
 Current assets
 Financial Assets
 	 Investments  0.41  0.41  0.41  -   0.41
	  Trade receivables  26.19  -   26.19  24.55  -   24.55
 	� Cash and cash

equivalents
 12.87  -   12.87  3.31  -   3.31

 	 Other financial assets  1.24  -   1.24  1.77  -   1.77
 40.71  -   40.71  30.04  -   30.04

 Total Assets  3,163.59  -   3,163.59  3,290.48  -   3,290.48

R. T. EXPORTS LIMITED 38TH ANNUAL REPORT

94

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  1,931.32  (1,495.42)  435.90  1,931.32  (1,495.42)  435.90

Other Equity  480.92  111.77  592.69  449.74  170.80  620.54

Total Equity  2,412.23  (1,383.65)  1,028.58  2,381.06  (1,324.62)  1,056.44

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

	  Borrowings  439.50  149.68  589.18  430.85  111.73  540.53

Provisions  8.40  -   8.40  10.61  -   10.61

Deferred tax liability (Net)  1.42  40.40  41.83  2.79  73.33  76.12

 449.32  190.09  639.40  444.25  185.06  627.26

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 	 Borrowings  0.29  1,190.57  1,190.86  90.93  1,139.56  1,232.54

	 Trade payables  33.34  33.34  23.53  23.53

	  Other  82.47  -   82.47  94.58  -   94.58

Other Current liabilities  188.95  -   188.95  256.13  -   256.13

 305.05  1,190.57  1,495.62  465.17  1,139.56  1,606.78

Total Equity and
Liabilities

 3,166.59  (2.99)  3,163.59  3,290.48  (0.00)  3,290.48

38.2	 Reconciliation of profit and other equity   between IndAS and Previous GAAP

 ( ` in lacs)

Sr.
No.

 Nature of adjustments  Foot Note
No.

 Year ended
31st March 2017

 Net Profit  as per Previous Indian GAAP 5.76

 1  Fair Valuation of Financial Liabilties  1 (88.19)

 2  Remeasurement of the difined benefit plans  2  (2.22)

 3  Prior period Adjustment  3  (2.99)

 4  Deferred Tax  4  32.93

 Net profit before OCI / Other Equity as per Ind AS  (54.71)

38.3	 Reconciliation of Equity under Ind AS and Previous GAAP
 ( ` in lacs)

 Nature of adjustments  As at
31st March 2017

 As at
1st April 2016

Equity under Previous Indian GAAP  2,412.23  2,381.05
Fair Valuation of Financial Liabilties  156.16  243.36
Reclassification of Equity to borrowings  (1,495.42)  (1,495.42)
Prior period Adjustment  (2.99)  -
Deffered tax impact  (41.40)  (72.57)
Equity Under Ind As  1,028.58  1,056.44

R. T. EXPORTS LIMITED 38TH ANNUAL REPORT

95

38.4	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017
` in lacs

 Year ended 31st March 2017
 Previous

GAAP
 Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations
Income from Services  126.08  -   126.08
Other Income  43.78  -   43.78
Total Income  169.87  -   169.87
Expenses
Employee benefits expense  58.75  -   58.75
Finance costs  35.15  2.22  37.36
Depreciation and amortisation expense  6.28  88.20  94.48
Other expenses  9.56  -   9.56

 54.34  2.99  57.34
Total Expenses  164.08  93.41  257.49
Profit before tax  5.78  (93.41)  (87.62)
Tax Expense
Current tax  0.04  0.04
Deferred Tax  (1.36)  (32.93)  (34.29)
Income Tax of earlier year  1.33  1.33
Profit for the year  5.77  (60.48)  (54.71)
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
(i) Re-measurement gain/ (losses) on defined benefit plans  -   2.22  2.22
(ii) Income tax effect on above  -   (0.77)  (0.77)
Total Comprehensive Income  -   1.45  1.45
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  5.77  (59.03)  (53.26)

	 First time adoption of Ind AS

38.5	Basis of preparation

	 For all period up to the year ended 31st March, 2017, the Company has prepared its financial statements in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in India (Indian GAAP). These financial statements for the
year ended 31st March, 2018 are the Company’s first annual Ind AS financial statements and have been prepared
in accordance with Ind AS. Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements, which comply with Ind AS,
applicable for periods beginning on or after 1st April, 2016 as described in the accounting policies. In preparing these